

No. 18-16663

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF OAKLAND, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

B.P. p.l.c., et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:17-cv-06011 and 3:17-cv-06012 (Hon. William H. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING**

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
R. JUSTIN SMITH
CHRISTINE W. ENNIS
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Removal based on federal question jurisdiction presents issues
that should be reheard by the panel or en banc Court 3

 A. The panel’s failure to recognize “arising under federal
common law” as a basis for removal conflicts with this
Circuit’s law and is an issue of exceptional importance 3

 B. Whether this case is governed by federal or state law is
an issue of exceptional importance requiring rehearing 6

II. Rehearing is necessary to restore this Court’s uniform approach
to deciding whether improper removal may be excused when a
jurisdictional defect is cured before a decision on the merits 12

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 4, 6-7, 9

*ARCO Environmental Remediation, LLC v. Department of Health
& Environmental Quality*, 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000).....5

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964).....4

Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange,
99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996) 16

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)7

Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.,
738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984) 16-17

Brough v. United States Steelworkers of America,
437 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1971)..... 16-17

Camssoft Data Systems, Inc. v. Southern Electronics Supply, Inc.,
756 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2014)13

Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis,
519 U.S. 61 (1996)..... 13-16

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....6, 9

Correctional Services Co. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....9

Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl,
575 U.S. 1 (2015).....17

Ellingsworth v. Vermeer Manufacturing Co.,
949 F.3d 1097 (8th Cir. 2020)16

Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
452 U.S. 394 (1981).....17

Gentek Building Products, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)13

Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,
206 U.S. 230 (1907).....6

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &
Manufacturing*, 545 U.S. 308 (2005)1

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....6

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litigation,
855 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2017)14

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 6-8

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)7

Moffitt v. Residential Funding Co., LLC,
604 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2010)15

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell International Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)5

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)7

Paros Properties, LLC v. Colorado Casualty Insurance Co.,
835 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2016)15

Retail Property Trust v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters,
768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014)14

Rivet v. Regions Bank,
522 U.S. 470 (1998).....5

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)5

Texas Industries v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 631 (1981).....4

Thermoset Corp. v. Building Materials Corp. of America,
849 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2017)13

United States v. Standard Oil,
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....4, 8

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express,
294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)5

Zambelli Fireworks Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Wood,
592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010)14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 133112

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) 12-13

42 U.S.C. § 74011

42 U.S.C. § 741011

42 U.S.C. § 747511

42 U.S.C. § 760711

42 U.S.C. § 1592710

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 51.10211

Executive Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)1
